

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063, & 16-1064

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
D/B/A BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLERY, *et al.*,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,
v.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,
v.
FPR-II, LLC D/B/A LEADPOINT BUSINESS SERVICES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Petition for Enforcement of Orders
of the National Labor Relations Board

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Dated: June 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE BOARD’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER STANDARD IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT DEFINES THE EMPLOYER- EMPLOYEE RELATIONSHIP FAR MORE BROADLY THAN DOES THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT	10
A. The NLRA Requires the Board to Adhere to Common-Law Agency Principles in Defining the Employer-Employee Relationship	12
B. The Common Law Has Never Recognized an Employer- Employee Relationship in the Absence of Evidence that the Putative Employer Exercised Direct Control over the Workers’ Terms and Conditions of Employment	16

	Page
II. THE NLRB’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER STANDARD IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE FROM THE COURTS	22
A. The NLRB’s Interpretations of the Common Law Are Not Entitled to Deference	22
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Inapplicable When a Federal Agency Addresses a Statutory Issue that Has Already Been Definitively Decided by the Courts	24
C. An Agency’s Interpretation of a Statute Is Not Entitled to Deference When the Agency Proposes to Impose Its Interpretation Retroactively in a Manner that Would Unfairly Surprise the Regulated Community	27
III. THE NLRB’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER STANDARD THREATENS LIABILITY TO A WIDE VARIETY OF ENTITIES ON THE BASIS OF OVERLY VAGUE STANDARDS	28
A. The NLRB’s New Standard Promotes Economic Inefficiency by Discouraging Firms from Contracting for Specialized Services ...	30
B. The NLRB’s New Standard Deprives Small Businesses of Entrepreneurial Opportunities	31
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

		Page
Cases:		
	<i>AT&T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995)	18, 19, 26
*	<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir.)	17, 23
	<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
	<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 24
	<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	9, 27
	<i>Clinton’s Ditch Co-op Co. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 814 (1986) . . .	15, 18, 19, 26
	<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 21
	<i>Kolander v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	30
	<i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 N.L.R.B. 324 (1984)	3, 4, 5, 11, 27, 29
*	<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Organizing Committee v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14, 17
	<i>Miles v. University of District of Columbia</i> , 2013 WL 5817657 (D.D.C. 2013)	29
	<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> [“ <i>NLRB v. BFI</i> ”], 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	11, 19, 20
	<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	12, 13, 14, 17
*	<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	6, 14, 23
	<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

		Page(s)
	<i>Redd v. Summers</i> , 232 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
*	<i>Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 19
	<i>TLI Inc.</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 798 (1984)	3, 4, 5, 11, 27, 29
*	<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	9, 25
	<i>Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17, 26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

	Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	29
	National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30
	29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	14
*	Taft-Hartley Amendments, Pub. L. 80-101 (1947)	6, 7, 13, 14

Miscellaneous:

	House Conf. Report No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	6, 14
	H.R. Rep. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	14, 17
	Restatement (Second) of Agency	7
